



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ALBUQUERQUE JOURNAL and  
KOB-TV, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

vs.

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF  
ALBUQUERQUE PUBLIC  
SCHOOLS, and RIGO CHAVEZ,  
in his capacity as custodian of  
records for Board of Education for  
Albuquerque Public Schools,

No. S-1-SC-40671

Defendants/Respondents.

---

**PLAINTIFFS-PETITIONERS ALBUQUERQUE JOURNAL  
AND KOB-TV, LLC'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

PEIFER, HANSON, MULLINS & BAKER, P.A.

Charles R. Peifer  
Gregory P. Williams  
Matthew E. Jackson

20 First Plaza, N.W. Suite 725  
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102  
(505) 247-4800

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Petitioners Albuquerque  
Journal and KOB-TV, LLC*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS .....</b>	<b>i</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>iii</b>
<b>I. APS HAS NOT DEMONSTRATED THAT IT MET ITS BURDEN OF PROVING THAT THE ENTIRE PADILLA REPORT WAS A “MATTER OF OPINION IN A PERSONNEL FILE” AND THUS EXEMPT UNDER SECTION 14-2-1(C).....</b>	<b>1</b>
A. <b>APS Has Largely Chosen Not to Respond to Petitioners’ Arguments Regarding Interpretation of Section 14-2-1(C).....</b>	<b>3</b>
B. <b>The Court Should Reject APS’s Argument That Legislative Silence Endorses Court Decisions Greatly Expanding Section 14-2-1(C)’s Scope.....</b>	<b>5</b>
C. <b>Applying Section 14-2-9 to Records Containing “Matters of Opinion” Would Not Unduly Burden Records Custodians .....</b>	<b>8</b>
D. <b>APS’s Asserted Policy Interests Do Not Support an Expansive Reading of Section 14-2-1(C).....</b>	<b>9</b>
E. <b>APS Mischaracterizes the Complaints Leading to the Padilla Report as “Internal.” .....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>II. APS HAS NOT DEMONSTRATED THAT IT MET ITS BURDEN OF PROVING THAT ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE PROTECTS THE ENTIRE PADILLA REPORT .....</b>	<b>10</b>
A. <b>APS Ignores That at the Summary Judgment Stage, All Facts Are to be Viewed in a Light Most Favorable to Petitioners, and Those Facts Favor a Finding that Ms. Padilla Acted Primarily as an Investigator.....</b>	<b>11</b>
B. <b>APS Misstates Basic Premises of Attorney-Client Privilege.....</b>	<b>13</b>

<b>C. APS's Cited Case Law Regarding Attorney Investigators Should Not Sway This Court.....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>D. APS Overstates the Effect That Petitioners' Proposed Holding Will Have on Attorney-Client Relationships Beyond This Case .....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>E. The Court Should Reject APS's Argument That It Did Not Hire Ms. Padilla to Shield Facts .....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>III. APPROVAL OF APS'S SETTLEMENT WITH MR. BROOKS IS NOT RELEVANT.....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 12-318(G) NMRA.....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....</b>	<b>21</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Baker v. Hedstrom</i> , 2013-NMSC-043 .....	5
<i>Cox v. N.M. Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 2010-NMCA-096, 148 N.M. 934 .....	5
<i>Harlandale Indep. School District v. Cornyn</i> , 25 S.W.3d 328 (Tex. App. 2000).....	14, 15
<i>In re Allen</i> , 106 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	14, 15
<i>Republican Party of N.M. v. N.M. Tax’n &amp; Revenue Dep’t</i> , 2012-NMSC-026.....	7
<i>Ridlington v. Contreras</i> , 2022-NMSC-002.....	11
<i>S.F. Pac. Gold Corp. v. United Nuclear Corp.</i> , 2007-NMCA-133, 143 N.M. 215 .....	16
<i>State ex rel. Barber v. McCotter</i> , 1987-NMSC-046, 106 N.M. 1 .....	6, 8
<i>State ex rel. Newsome v. Alarid</i> , 1977-NMSC-076, 90 N.M. 790 .....	5, 6, 7
<i>Tawater v. Bd. of Comm’rs for Cnty. of Sandoval</i> , 2023-NMCA-052.....	13, 14
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	13

### Statutes

NMSA 1978, § 14-2-1(C) (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
NMSA 1978, § 14-2-5 (1993).....	7
NMSA 1978, § 14-2-6 (1993).....	6

NMSA 1978, § 14-2-9 (1993).....	7, 8
NMSA 1978, § 22-5-4(B) (2005) .....	14
1993 N.M. Laws, ch. 258.....	6

## **Rules**

Rule 11-503 NMRA .....	13
------------------------	----

## **Other Authorities**

24 Wright & Graham, <i>Fed. Practice &amp; Procedure: Evidence</i> § 5478 (1986).....	14
